(Per barrel) Benchmark

Crude Oil(a)

Exchange-traded Long 23,299 $56.96 CME and ICE Crude(c)(d)

Exchange-traded Short (25,199) $55.94 CME and ICE Crude(c)(d)

Position MMBtu
Weighted Average Price

(Per MMBtu)

Natural Gas
OTC Long 928,003 $ 2.78

Position
Total Gallons
(In thousands)

Weighted Average Price
(Per gallon) Benchmark

Refined Products(b)

Exchange-traded Long 257,460 $ 1.91 CME ULSD and RBOB(c)(e)

Exchange-traded Short (236,460) $ 1.91 CME ULSD and RBOB(c)(e)

OTC Short (9,587) $ 0.73

(a) 99.8 percent of exchange-traded contracts expire in the first quarter of 2018.
(b) 100 percent of exchange-traded contracts expire in the first quarter of 2018.
(c) Chicago Mercantile Exchange (“CME”).
(d) Intercontinental Exchange (“ICE”).
(e) Reformulated gasoline Blendstock for Oxygenate Blending (“RBOB”).

98

Sensitivity analysis of the incremental effects on income from operations (“IFO”) of hypothetical 10 percent and
25 percent increases and decreases in commodity prices for open commodity derivative instruments as of
December 31, 2017 is provided in the following table.

Change in IFO from a
Hypothetical Price

Increase of

Change in IFO from a
Hypothetical Price

Decrease of

(In millions) 10% 25% 10% 25%

As of December 31, 2017

Crude $ (9) $ (23) $ 10 $ 26

Refined products 6 14 (6) (14)

Embedded derivatives (6) (16) 6 16

We remain at risk for possible changes in the market value of commodity derivative instruments; however, such
risk should be mitigated by price changes in the underlying physical commodity. Effects of these offsets are not
reflected in the above sensitivity analysis.

We evaluate our portfolio of commodity derivative instruments on an ongoing basis and add or revise strategies
in anticipation of changes in market conditions and in risk profiles. Changes to the portfolio after December 31,
2017 would cause future IFO effects to differ from those presented above.

Interest Rate Risk

We are impacted by interest rate fluctuations related to our debt obligations. At December 31, 2017, our debt was